Adjustment for positive relative performance even if the Sub-fund
decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund
exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-
fund can experience negative absolute performance but still be
subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark +
3.75%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a

time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF

with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if

necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF payable on

account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the

Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional

to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios:

Variable
Share
Class

Return

Index
Return

Outperform
ance/

Underperfor
mance of
the VMF
Midpoint
Hurdle

Outperfor
mance/

Underperf
ormance

of the
Index

VMF
Midp
oint

Variable
Element

VMF

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -117-

10.00% 0.00% +6.25% +10.00% 1.525
%

+1.125
%

2.65%2

10.00% 1.50% +4.75% +8.50% 1.525
%

+1.125
%

2.65%

1.00% -6.75% +4.00% +7.75% 1.525
%

+1.125
%

2.65%

10.00% 2.50% +3.75%3  +7.50% 1.525
%

+1.125
%

2.65%4

-1.00% -6.25% +1.50% +5.25% 1.525
%

+0.450
%

1.975
%

0.00% -5.00% +1.25% +5.00% 1.525
%

+0.375
%

1.90%

10.00% 6.25% 0%5 +3.75% 1.525
%

+0% 1.525
%

-5.00% -7.50% -1.25% +2.50% 1.525
%

-0.375% 1.15%6

1.25% -1.00% -1.50% +2.25% 1.525
%

-0.450% 1.075
%

5.00% 5.00% -3.75% 0.00% 1.525
%

-1.125% 0.40%7

-0.50% -0.25% -4.00% -0.25% 1.525
%

-1.125% 0.40%

9.00% 10.00% -4.75% -1.00% 1.525
%

-1.125% 0.40%8

-0.50% 2.00% -6.25% -2.50% 1.525
%

-1.125% 0.40%

Distribution Fee
(expressed as
maximum rates)

For further information on the
functioning of the Distribution
Fee, please refer to section 9.4.6
of this Prospectus

Class D: Up to 0.50%

Class E: Up to 1%

2 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.25% (i.e., Index + 10%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75%.
3 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75% (i.e., Index + 7.50%).
4 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 3.75% or greater).

[…]

a Performance Adjustment for positive relative performance even if the Sub-fund
decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund exceeds that of the VMF
Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-fund can experience negative absolute
performance but still be subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in
additional fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark + 3.75%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a time other than at
the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF with respect to the relevant Variable
Share Class will be adjusted if necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF
payable on account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the Variable Share
Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional to the actual investment
performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under different theoretical
scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperformance/

Underperformance

of the VMF

Midpoint Hurdle

Outperformance/

Underperformance

of the Index

VMF

Midpoint

Variable

Element

VMF

10.00% 0.00% +6.25% +10.00% 1.025% +0.375% 1.4%9

10.00% 1.50% +4.75% +8.50% 1.025% +0.375% 1.4%

1.00% -6.75% +4.00% +7.75% 1.025% +0.375% 1.4%

10.00% 2.50% +3.75%10  +7.50% 1.025% +0.375% 1.4%11

-1.00% -6.25% +1.50% +5.25% 1.025% +0.150% 1.175%

0.00% -5.00% +1.25% +5.00% 1.025% +0.125% 1.150%

9 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.25% (i.e., Index + 10%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75%.
10 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75% (i.e., Index + 7.50%).
11 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 3.75% or greater).

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -127-

10.00% 6.25% 0%12 +3.75% 1.025% +0% 1.025%

-5.00% -7.50% -1.25% +2.50% 1.025% -0.125% 0.9%13

1.25% -1.00% -1.50% +2.25% 1.025% -0.150% 0.875%

[…]

Sub-fund exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated
otherwise, the Sub-fund can experience negative absolute
performance but still be subject to a positive Performance
Adjustment resulting in additional fees being paid to the Investment
Manager where the Sub-fund has outperformed the VMF Midpoint
Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark + 6.5%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at
a time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF
with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if
necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF payable on
account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the
Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional
to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios for share classes denoted with an (*)
and for all other share classes:

Share classes denoted with an (*):

Variabl
e Share
Class
Return

Benchm
ark
Return

Outperf
ormanc

e/
Underpe
rforman
ce of the

VMF
Midpoin
t Hurdle

Outperf
ormanc

e/
Underpe
rforman
ce of the
Benchm

ark

VMF
Midpoin

t

Variable
Element

VMF

15.00% 0.00% 8.5% 15.00% 2.34% +1.95% 4.29%16

15.00% 1.50% 7.0% 13.50% 2.34% +1.95% 4.29%

16.00% 2.50% 7.0%17 13.5% 2.34% +1.95% 4.29%18

10.00% 3.5% 0%19 6.50% 2.34% +0% 2.34%

5.00% 5.00% -6.5% 0.00% 2.34% -1.95% 0.39%20

16 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 8.5% (i.e., Benchmark +

15%) was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.5%.
17 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.5% (i.e., Benchmark + 13%).
18 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 6.5% or greater).
19 VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., Benchmark + 6.5%).
20 VMF Minimum (where the Variable Share Class performance is equal to the Benchmark (i.e., VMF Midpoint Hurdle

- 6.5%) or the Variable Share Class underperforms the Benchmark (i.e., VMF Midpoint Hurdle minus >6.5%).

[…]

Adjustment for positive relative performance even if the Sub-fund
decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund
exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-
fund can experience negative absolute performance but still be
subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark + 8.5%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at

a time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the

VMF with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be

adjusted if necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF

payable on account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable

by the Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains

proportional to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.
Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

VMF

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

Index

VMF

Midpoint

Variable

Element

VMF

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -147-

Midpoint

Hurdle

20.0% 0.0% +11.5% +20.0% 2.94% +2.55% 5.49%28

20.0% 1.5% +10.0% +18.5% 2.94% +2.55% 5.49%

1.0% -16.5% +9.0% +17.5% 2.94% +2.55% 5.49%

20.0% 3.0% +8.5%29  +17.0% 2.94% +2.55% 5.49%30

-1.0% -10.0% +0.5% +9.0% 2.94% +0.15% 3.09%

0.0% -9.5% +1.0% +9.5% 2.94% +0.30% 3.24%

10.0% 1.5% 0%31 +8.5% 2.94% +0% 2.94%

-5.0% -7.5% -6.0% +2.5% 2.94% -1.8% 1.14%32

1.25% -1.0% -6.25% +2.25% 2.94% -1.875% 1.065%

5.0% 5.0% -8.5% 0.0% 2.94% -2.55% 0.39%33

-0.5% -0.25% -8.75% -0.25% 2.94% -2.55% 0.39%

9.0% 10.0% -9.5% -1.0% 2.94% -2.55% 0.39%34

-0.5% 2.0% -11.0% -2.5% 2.94% -2.55% 0.39%

Distribution Fee
(expressed as
maximum rates)

For further information on the
functioning of the Distribution
Fee, please refer to section 9.4.6
of this Prospectus

Class D: Up to 0.5%

Class E: Up to 1%

28 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 11.50% (i.e., Index + 20%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 8.5%.
29 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 8.5% (i.e., Index + 17%).
30 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 8.5% or greater).

[…]

Adjustment for positive relative performance even if the Sub-fund
decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund
exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-
fund can experience negative absolute performance but still be
subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark + 8.5%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a
time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF
with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if
necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF payable on
account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the
Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional
to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

VMF

Midpoint

Hurdle

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

Index

VMF

Midpoint

Variable

Element

VMF

20.0% 0.0% +11.5% +20.0% 2.85% +2.55% 5.4%35

20.0% 1.5% +10.0% +18.5% 2.85% +2.55% 5.4%

1.0% -16.5% +9.0% +17.5% 2.85% +2.55% 5.4%

35 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 11.5% (i.e., Index + 20%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 8.5%.

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -157-

20.0% 3.0% +8.5%36  +17.0% 2.85% +2.55% 5.4%37

-1.0% -10.0% +0.5% +9.0% 2.85% +0.15% 3.0%

0.0% -9.5% +1.0% +9.5% 2.85% +0.30% 3.15%

10.0% 1.5% 0%38 +8.5% 2.85% +0% 2.85%

-5.0% -7.5% -6.0% +2.5% 2.85% -1.8% 1.05%39

1.25% -1.0% -6.25% +2.25% 2.85% -1.875% 0.975%

5.0% 5.0% -8.5% 0.0% 2.85% -2.55% 0.30%40

-0.50% -0.25% -8.75% -0.25% 2.85% -2.55% 0.30%

9.0% 10.0% -9.5% -1.0% 2.85% -2.55% 0.30%41

-0.50% 2.00% -11.0% -2.5% 2.85% -2.55% 0.30%

Distribution Fee
(expressed as
maximum rates)

For further information on the
functioning of the Distribution
Fee, please refer to section 9.4.6
of this Prospectus

Class D: Up to 0.50%

Class E: Up to 1%

Class Z: 0%

36 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 8.5% (i.e., Index + 17%).
37 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 8.5% or greater).
38 VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., Index + 8.5%).
39 The VMF is greater than the VMF Minimum even though the Variable Share Class achieved negative returns because

the Variable Share Class still outperformed the Index by 2.5% (i.e., VMF Midpoint Hurdle - 6%).

[…]

decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund
exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-
fund can experience negative absolute performance but still be
subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark +
3.75%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a
time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF
with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if
necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF payable on

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -167-

account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the
Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional
to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.
Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

VMF

Midpoint

Hurdle

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

Index

VMF

Midpoint

Variable

Element

VMF

10.00% 0.00% +6.25% 10.00% 1.425% +1.125% 2.55%42

10.00% 1.50% +4.75% 8.50% 1.425% +1.125$ 2.55%

1.00% -6.75% +4.00% 7.75% 1.425% +1.125% 2.55%

10.00% 2.50% +3.75%
43

 7.50% 1.425% +1.125% 2.55%44

-1.00% -6.25% +1.50% 5.25% 1.425% +0.450% 1.875%

0.00% -5.00% +1.25% 5.00% 1.425% +0.375% 1.80%

10.00% 6.25% 0%45 3.75% 1.425% +0% 1.425%

-5.00% -7.50% -1.25% 2.50% 1.425% -0.375% 1.05%46

1.25% -1.00% -1.50% 2.25% 1.425% -0.450% 0.975%

5.00% 5.00% -3.75% 0.00% 1.425% -1.125% 0.30%47

-0.50% -0.25% -4.00% -0.25% 1.425% -1.125% 0.30%

9.00% 10.00% -4.75% -1.00% 1.425% -1.125% 0.30%48

-0.50% 2.00% -6.25% -2.50% 1.425% -1.125% 0.30%

Distribution Fee
(expressed as
maximum rates)

Class D: Up to 0.50 %

Class E: Up to 1%

42 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.25% (i.e., Index + 10%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75%.
43 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 3.75% (i.e., Index + 7.50%).
44 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 3.75% or greater).
45 VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., Index + 3.75%).
46 The VMF is greater than the VMF Minimum even though the Variable Share Class achieved negative returns because

[…]

as the performance of the Sub-fund exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle.

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -177-

Stated otherwise, the Sub-fund can experience negative absolute performance
but still be subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark + 7.50%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a time other
than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF with respect to the
relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if necessary to avoid an artificial
increase in the VMF payable on account of such subscription, so that the VMF
payable by the Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains
proportional to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under different
theoretical scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperformance/

Underperforman

ce of the VMF

Midpoint Hurdle

Outperformance/

Underperformance

of the Index

VMF Midpoint Variable

Element

VMF

25% 0% +17.5% 25% 3.25% +2.25% 5.5%49

20% 10% +2.5% 10% 3.25% +0.75% 4.0%

2.5% -25% +20% 27.5% 3.25% +2.25% 5.5%

22.5% 7.5% +7.5%50 15% 3.25% +2.25% 5.5%51

-1% -22% +13.5% 21% 3.25% +2.25% 5.5%

0% -22.5% +15% 22.5% 3.25% +2.25% 5.5%

12.5% 5% 0%52 7.5% 3.25% +0% 3.25%

-5% -10% -2.5% 5% 3.25% -0.75% 2.5%53

0% -1% -6.5% 1% 3.25% -1.95% 1.3%

5% 5% -7.5% 0% 3.25% -2.25% 1.0%54

-6% -6.5% -7% 0.5% 3.25% -2.10% 1.15%

9% 10% -8.5% -1% 3.25% -2.25% 1.0%55

49 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 17.5% (i.e., Index + 25%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 7.5%.
50 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 7.5% (i.e., Index + 15%).
51 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 7.5% or greater).
52 VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., Index + 7.5%).
53 The VMF is greater than the VMF Minimum even though the Variable Share Class achieved negative returns because

the Variable Share Class still outperformed the Index by 5% (i.e., VMF Midpoint Hurdle -2.50%).

[…]

Adjustment for positive relative performance even if the Sub-fund
decreases in value, so long as the performance of the Sub-fund
exceeds that of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle. Stated otherwise, the Sub-
fund can experience negative absolute performance but still be
subject to a positive Performance Adjustment resulting in additional
fees being paid to the Investment Manager where the Sub-fund has
outperformed the VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., the Benchmark +
6.25%).

In the event that a Shareholder makes a subscription for Shares at a
time other than at the beginning of a Performance Period, the VMF
with respect to the relevant Variable Share Class will be adjusted if
necessary to avoid an artificial increase in the VMF payable on
account of such subscription, so that the VMF payable by the
Variable Share Class (and such Shareholder) remains proportional
to the actual investment performance of the Sub-fund.

Please see hereafter a few illustrative examples of VMF under
different theoretical scenarios:

Variable

Share

Class

Return

Index

Return

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

VMF

Midpoint

Hurdle

Outperfo

rmance/

Underpe

rforman

ce of the

Index

VMF

Midpoint

Variable

Element

VMF

21.25% 0.0% +15.0% +21.25% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%56

15% 1% +7.75% +14% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%

1.0% -24.0% +18.75% +25.0% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%

56 The VMF maximum is paid, even though outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 15% (i.e., Index + 21.25%)

was achieved, due to the outperformance cap of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.25%.

0130431-0000001 EUO1: 2008153789.32 -187-

15.5% 3.0% +6.25%
57

 +12.5% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%58

-1.0% -13.5% +6.25% +12.5% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%

0.0% -13.0% +6.75% +13.0% 2.175% +1.875% 4.05%

12.5% 6.25% 0%59 +6.25% 2.175% +0% 2.175%

-8% -16.0% 1.75% +8.0% 2.175% +0.525% 2.7%60

4.75% -1.0% -0.5% +5.75% 2.175% -0.15% 2.025%

5.0% 5.0% -6.25% 0.0% 2.175% -1.875% 0.30%61

-0.5% -0.25% -6.5% -0.25% 2.175% -1.875% 0.30%

9.0% 10.0% -7.25% -1.0% 2.175% -1.875% 0.30%62

-0.25% 2.0% -8.5% -2.25% 2.175% -1.875% 0.30%

Distribution Fee
(expressed as
maximum rates)

For further information on the
functioning of the Distribution
Fee, please refer to section 9.4.6
of this Prospectus

Class D: Up to 0.5%

Class E: Up to 1%

57 The outperformance cap level is the VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 6.25% (i.e., Index + 12.5%).
58 VMF maximum (where Variable Share Class outperformance of the VMF Midpoint Hurdle is 6.25% or greater).
59 VMF Midpoint Hurdle (i.e., Index + 6.25%).
60 The VMF is greater than the VMF Minimum even though the Variable Share Class achieved negative returns because

the Variable Share Class still outperformed the Index by 8% (i.e., VMF Midpoint Hurdle + 1.75%).